the reporting date, the external bank borrowings are on a floating interest rate basis.

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from a long-term borrowing with a variable rates (EURIBOR

and SONIA), which exposes the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The cash flow risk is mitigated

through the usage of an interest rate cap.

Interest profile

On the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments

expressed in their carrying amounts was:

(in thousands of €) 31-12-2023 31-12-2022

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities -407,478 0

-407,478 0

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 484,874 268,160

Financial liabilities -1,368,621 -1,435,687

-883,747 -1,167,526

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

An increase (decrease) of 100 basis points in interest rates on the reporting date would have decreased

(increased) equity and the income statement (not considering income tax impact) by the annual amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates and the

potential mitigating effect of the interest rate cap, remain constant.

(in thousands of €) Profit or loss - 2023 Equity - 2023

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Variable rate instruments -13,686 13,686 -13,686 13,686

Cash flow sensitivity (net) -13,686 13,686 -13,686 13,686

(in thousands of €) Profit or loss - 2022 Equity - 2022

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Variable rate instruments -14,357 14,357 -14,357 14,357

Cash flow sensitivity (net) -14,357 14,357 -14,357 14,357

4.4.  Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with

the Group's processes, personnel, technology, and infrastructure, and from external factors other than

credit, market, and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and

generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from all of the Group's

operations. The Group's objective is to manage operational risks so as to balance the avoidance of

financial losses and damage to the Group's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control

[…]

The values attributed to pre-tax WACC and the growth rates are as follows:

Cash Generating Unit 2023
2024-2028
assumptions

Pre-tax
WACC

Growth rate
for terminal

value
EBITA%

EMEA 13.5% 3.3% 12,7% - 13,0%

AMERICAS 13.4% 2.7% 11,7% - 13,1%

ASIA PACIFIC 12.0% 5.1% 8,7% - 9,3%

Cash Generating Unit 2022
2023-2027
assumptions

Pre-tax
WACC

Growth rate
for terminal

value
EBITA%

EMEA 14.6% 3.2% 11.6%

AMERICAS 13.0% 2.6% 13.7%

ASIA PACIFIC 12.8% 5.2% 8.2%

The impairment tests on the recoverable amount of CGUs show sufficient headroom on the carrying

amount of goodwill. In the second stage impairment test, the recoverable amount of the CGUs

considered as a whole exceeds the carrying amount of the CGUs including the carrying amount of the

corporate assets.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

In order to test the resilience of the headroom against changes in key assumptions, Azelis has selected

reasonably expectable changes in the assumptions as follows:

• A WACC increase by 1%

• A decrease of the growth rate in the terminal value by 1%

• A decrease of Adjusted EBITA margin by 0.5%

In each of the above independent scenarios and for each CGU, the sensitivity test shows sufficient

headroom on the carrying amount of goodwill.

Azelis Integrated Report 2023 206

‹ Contents › Consolidated financial statements › Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

16.  Tangible assets

16.1 Property, plant, and equipment

Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment Other Total

As of December 31, 2021

Cost 31,572 12,303 21,883 65,757

Accumulated depreciation and impairment -2,606 -3,092 -7,050 -12,750

28,966 9,211 14,832 53,008

Changes in 2022

Business combination 2,060 480 2,420 4,961

Additions 394 1,930 7,350 9,674

Depreciation -1,538 -1,784 -4,131 -7,453

Disposals -1,508 -22 -334 -1,865

Reclassifications -107 387 -1,225 -946

Hyperinflation - 8 186 195

Translation differences 80 108 122 310

Changes in the Period -619 1,105 4,389 4,876

As of December 31, 2022

Cost 32,491 15,193 30,403 78,086

Accumulated depreciation and impairment -4,144 -4,877 -11,182 -20,203

28,347 10,316 19,221 57,884

Changes in 2023

Business combination 840 3,398 11,909 16,148

Additions 431 1,605 6,463 8,499

Depreciation -1,143 -2,278 -5,345 -8,765

Reversal of impairment 3,311 - - 3,311

Disposals -2,136 -353 82 -2,407

Reclassifications 47 65 -223 -111

Hyperinflation - 2 129 131

Translation differences -752 -9 -351 -1,112

Changes in the Period 598 2,430 12,664 15,693

As of December 31, 2023

Cost 30,921 19,901 48,412 99,234

Accumulated depreciation and impairment -1,976 -7,154 -16,526 -25,657

28,945 12,747 31,886 73,577

The category 'Other' mainly relates to leasehold improvements, comprising also an insignificant amount

of assets under construction.

Security
On December 31, 2023, the Group had not pledged any land and buildings, or plant and equipment as

security for the bank loans (2022: zero). Other restrictions are mainly related to leasehold improvements

and leased machinery.

Azelis Integrated Report 2023  207

‹ Contents › Consolidated financial statements › Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

16.2 Right of use assets

The right of use assets mainly relates to rental agreements for offices, warehouses, and cars.